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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

FILE NH-056-1(52) Fulton County OFFICE Urban Design
S.R. 400 from Hammond Drive to Abernathy Road,
& Collector/Distributor System '

P.I. No. 721850 DATE September 15, 1997
§ ZA]?,,& 7/

FROM osepl( P. lgléﬁ, State Urban Design Engineer

TO Walker W. Scott, Jr., Director of Preconstruction

SUBJECT Revised Concept Report

The proposed project modifies the existing partial cloverleaf interchange at Abernathy Road and
S.R. 400 to a single point urban interchange, adds a half diamond interchange oriented to the
north at Hammond Drive and S.R. 400 and adds a collector/distributor roadway system to S.R.
400 to serve the merging and diverging traffic movements associated with these interchanges.

The typical section and project termini are to be revised. The approved typical section for S.R.
400 is an urban freeway with eight 3.6m (12’) lanes, a 4.9m (16’) median with New Jersey
barrier wall, and two 3.6m (12’) lanes (directional) plus auxiliary lanes, as required, on the
collector/distributor roadways adjacent to the mainline. The existing mainline cross slope is 1%.
The approved project termini are 140 meters (460 feet) south of Hammond Drive and 914 meters
(3000 feet) north of Spalding Drive for a total project length of 6.27 km (3.89 miles).

The features revised on the typical section include the following: the width of the median will be
revised to 7.96m (26’) and the mainline cross slope will be revised to 2% (See attached figures).
The collector/ distributor roadways, walls, and structures will be located so as not to preclude
future H.O.V. lanes along the core roadway. The project termini will begin 1003 meters (3290
feet) south of Hammond Drive and end 1042 (3420 feet) meters north of Spalding Drive for a
total project length of 6.27 km (3.89 miles).

Estimated Costs: Proposed Approved Prog. Date
Constr.(Infl. & E&C) $ 114,240,000 $ 54,875,000 1998
Right-of-Way $ 43,347,000 $ 15,207,000 1998
Utilities $ 1,450,0001

As% 10/51 97 the pqwc 15

4 9, e00,000.



Recommendation: Recommend that the proposed revision to the concept be approved for
implementation.

Concur:

%or of Prec
Concur: L( ]

structz n ?

Attachments: Sketch Map, Typical Sections, Cost Estimate



P.I. NO. 721850

Project Map - Project No.: NH 056- 1(57)
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PRELIMINARY COST ESTIMATE
GEORGIA 400/ABERNATHY ROAD
PROJECT NO: NH-056-1(52)

P.1. NO.: 721850

PROJECT COSTS
-A. RIGHT OF WAY LS
B. UTILITIES LS
C. CLEARING AND GRUBBING 200 AC
D. EARTHWORK
EMBANKMENT
SELECT BACKFILL 243,200 CY
EXCAVATION
SOIL 865,800 CY
E. BASE AND PAVING
AGGREGATE BASE
GRADED AGGREGATE 259,647 TN
ASPHALT PAVING
ASPH CONCE 36,159 TN
ASPH CONCB 46,979 TN
ASPH CONC BASE 62,908 TN
TACK COAT 22,313 GA
OVERLAY
STONE MATRIX ASPHALT 42,254 TN
ASPH CONC D-modified 8,643 TN
F. DRAINAGE
15" CONC. PIPE 10,700 LF
18" CONC. PIPE 13,200 LF
24" CONC. PIPE 1,400 LF

P:\2016-023\PRECOST.XLS
9/15/97

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL
$8,000

SUBTOTAL

$17

85

SUBTOTAL

$14

$44
$42
$31

$1

$35
$65

SUBTOTAL

$20
$25
$30

$43,347,270
$43,347,270
$1,450,000
$1,450,000
$1,600,000

$1,600,000

$4,195,200

$4,329,000

$8,524,200

$3,635,059

$1,590,979
$1,973,118
$1,950,159

$22.313

$1,478,879
$561,782

$11,212,290

$214,000
$330,000
$42,000



30" CONC. PIPE 1,100 LF $40 $44,000

36" CONC. PIPE 960 LF $50 $48,000
42" CONC. PIPE 130 LF $65 $8,450
48" CONC. PIPE 240 LF $75 $18,000
IS"FE.S 5 EA $300 $1,500
18" F.E.S 21 EA $355 $7.,455
24"F.E.S 7 EA $400 $2,800
30"F.ES 10 EA $535 $5,350
36"F.ES 6 EA $650 $3,900
DRAINAGE STRUCTURES

CATCH BASINS 7 EA $1,300 $9,100
DROP INLETS 145 EA $1,300 $188,500
MANHOLES 5 EA $1,200 $6,000
ADDL DEPTH 300 LF $135 $40,500

SUBTOTAL $969,555

G. CONCRETE WORK

APPROACH SLABS 5,460 SY $75 $409,500
MEDIAN BARRIER 42,600 LF $100 $4,260,000
HEADWALLS 75 CY $450 $33,750
SIDEWALKS, 4 in 5,800 SY $21 $121,800
RAISED MEDIAN, 6 IN 2,250 SY $37 $82,125
CURB & GUTTER 26,800 LF $10 $276,040
CONCRETE V-GUTTER 14,500 LF $13 $188,500
SUBTOTAL $5,371,715

H. TRAFFIC CONTROL LS $2,000,000
SUBTOTAL $2,000,000

I. EROSION CONTROL LS $500,000
SUBTOTAL $500,000

J. GUARDRAIL

W-BEAM RAIL 4,400 LF $12 $52,800
T-BEAM RAIL 100 LF 835 $3,500
TYPE 1 ANCHORS 6 EA $350 $2,100
TYPE 11 ANCHORS 4 EA $850 $3,400

SUBTOTAL $61,800

K. SIGNS, STRIPING, SIGNALS
STRIPING LS $200,000

P:\2016-023\PRECOST XLS
9/15/97 2



SIGNING
TRAFFIC SIGNALS

L. GRASSING/LANDSCAPING
GRASSING

M. MISCELLANEOUS

FIELD ENGINEER OFFICE
'RIGHT-OF-WAY MARKERS

TEMP. IMPACT ATTEN.TP A
PERM. IMPACT ATTEN.TP B
SOUND BARRIER
FENCE, CHAIN LINK 6FT
BRIDGE REMOVAL

N. MAJOR STRUCTURES
BRIDGES
RETAINING WALLS
CONCRETE
BAR REINF. STEEL
REINFORCED EARTH WALLS
BOX CULVERTS
CONCRETE
BAR REINF. STEEL

P:\2016-023\PRECOST XLS
9/15/97

40

2
115

2

8
194,850
10,170

366,300

36,900
5,981,216
370,630

1,764
220,379

LS
LS

AC

EA
EA
EA
EA
SF
LF
LS

SF

CY
LB
SF

CYy
LB

SUBTOTAL

$2,000

SUBTOTAL

$50,000
$45
$21,000
$27,500
$18
$15

SUBTOTAL

$60
$350
51
$45

$350
31

SUBTOTAL

$1,000,000
$200,000

$1,400,000

$80,000

$80,000

$100,000
$5,175
$42,000
$220,000
$3,507,300
$149,499
$348,500

$4,023,974

$21,978,000
$12,915,000

$5,981,216
$16,678,350

$617,474
$220,379

$58,390,419



PRELIMINARY COST ESTIMATE
GEORGIA 400/ABERNATHY ROAD
PROJECT NO: NH-056-1(52)

P.I. NO.: 721850

ESTIMATE SUMMARY

A. RIGHT-OF-WAY
. UTILITIES

w

C. CLEARING AND GRUBBING
D. EARTHWORK

E. BASE AND PAVING

F. DRAINAGE

G. CONCRETE WORK

H. TRAFFIC CONTROL

I. EROSION CONTROL

J. GUARDRAIL

K. SIGNS, STRIPING, SIGNALS
L. GRASSING/LANDSCAPING

M. MISCELLANEOUS

SUBTOTAL OF ROADWAY ITEMS:

N. MAJOR STRUCTURES

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE:
3 YEARS OF INFLATIONAT 3.33%:
10% E&C:

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE (INCLUDING INFLATION AND E&C)

TOTAL COST (INCLUDING RIGHT-OF-WAY)

A &

$

$43,347,000
$1,450,000

$1,600,000
$8,524,000
$11,212,000
$970,000
$5,372,000
$2,000,000
$500,000
$62,000
$1,400,000
$80,000
$4,024,000

35,744,000
58,390,000
94,134,000

9,721,000
10,385,000

114,240,000

159,037,000



